Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
the road leading from Flatbush to Canarsie, known as Canarsie avenue (commonly 
called Canarsie lane), and adjoining land of the Cemetery of the Holy Cross; run-
ning thence northerly along said last-mentioned land six hundred and eighty-two 
(682) feet one (I) inch to the northeasterly corner of said cemetery land; thence 
westerly still along said land sixteen hundred and eight (1608) feet five (5) inches to 
other land of said cemetery; thence northerly along said land and land now or 
formerly of the Reformed Dutch Church of Flatbush nine hundred and ninety-nine 
(999) feet eleven (ii) inches to the centre line of Grant street, now Snyder ave-
nue; thence easterly along said centre line two hundred and seventy (270) feet to 
land now or late of the Brooklyn Development Company; thence southerly along 
said land three hundred and seventy-two (372) feet five and one-quarter inches 
(5V4) to the southwesterly corner of said last-mentioned land; thence easterly still 
along said land to the centre line of Schenectady avenue, as laid down on the Town 
Survey Commissioners' map of Kings County; thence southerly along said centre

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Architect in the Department of 
Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, be fixed at the rate of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Architect in the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and Richmond, at the rate of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per 
annum. 

No. 1221. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, I 
December 3, 1904. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment December 2, 1904, recommending to the Board of